EBIT margin before special items, % 1.5   2.0   5.7  3.1   3.5   3.5   3.5   3.6   2.7   3.0   3.3

Special items, net 0   -4   -7  -11   -7   0   -6   0   0  -11   -7

EBIT 20   18  65   103   129  45  38  45  35   137   163

Invested capital, average   1,737   1,727   1,584   1,661   1,458   1,473   1,466   1,442   1,562   1,617   1,503

ROIC before special items, %   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7.4   9.2

Average number of employees  -   -   -   2,117   1,925   -   -   -   -   2,012   1,964

Units, '000  136   114   134   383   401   133   133   135   139  522  540

* The Norwegian sideport shipping activities have been transferred from the Logistics Division to the Ferry Division per 1 January 2020, 2019 comparative figures

have been restated accordingly.

 Comparative numbers for 2019 includes elements that are based on 2018 numbers restated to IFRS 16 on a proforma and unaudited basis.

2020 Management review Ferry  Logistics  Reports Financials Contact  Q3 2020 Interim Report / p 15

 Logistics Division
   2020   2020 2019 2019 2019-20 2019

DKK m Q1 Q2 Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 LTM Full year

Nordic *

Revenue  444   359   378   1,181   1,184   412   407   365   397   1,578   1,581

EBITDA before special items  33   18   39   90   86   31   28   27   25   115   111

EBIT before special items  12   -2   18   29   40   16   12   12   8  37  48

Invested capital  465   409   372   403   357   348   333   280   368  379   359

ROIC before special items, %  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7.2   11.4

Units, '000 *   27.7  23.1   26.7   77.5  81.5   28.2   27.3   26.0   27.3   104.8   108.8

Continent

Revenue  625   516   597   1,738   1,864   643   609   612   618  2,357   2,483

EBITDA before special items  26   40   53   120   129   41   43   45   30   150   159

EBIT before special items  -4   12   28   36   47   14   17   16   3  39  50

Invested capital  799   710   625   742   656   655   679   694   833  732   691

ROIC before special items, %  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4.4   5.7

Units, '000   58.4   48.0   56.5   163.0   182.1   62.4   60.3   59.4   58.7   221.7  240.9

UK & Ireland

Revenue  356   322   381   1,059   1,000   330   328   342   361   1,420   1,361

EBITDA before special items  32   36   53   121   93   29   31   33   57   178   151

EBIT before special items  11   12   26   50   48   15   15   18   24  73  72

Invested capital  527   544   507   515   445   487   432   467   483  506   453

ROIC before special items, %  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   11.5  12.8

Units, '000   49.9   42.6   50.3   142.8   137.7   42.3   45.3   50.0   52.8   195.6   190.5

Non-allocated items

Revenue  27   26   20   74   73   24   26   23   21   94   94

EBITDA before special items  0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

EBIT before special items  0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   -1   -1   0

* The Norwegian sideport shipping activities have been transferred from the Logistics Division to the Ferry Division per 1 January 2020, 2019 comparative figures

have been restated accordingly.

 Comparative numbers for full year 2019 includes elements that are based on 2018 numbers restated to IFRS 16 on a proforma and unaudited basis.